

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEAL BISSONNETTE and TYLER WOJNAROWSKI,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

LEPAGE BAKERIES PARK ST., LLC; C.K. SALES CO.,
LLC; and FLOWERS FOODS, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ILLINOIS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW
JERSEY, NEW YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JANE ELINOR NOTZ*

Solicitor General

SARAH A. HUNGER

Deputy Solicitor General

R. HENRY WEAVER

Assistant Attorney General

*Counsel of Record

KWAME RAOUL

Illinois Attorney General

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-5376

Jane.Notz@ilag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. In Amici States’ Experience, A Transportation-Industry Requirement Would Unduly Complicate The FAA’s Section 1 Exemption And Delay Resolution Of Arbitrability	4
A. To assess whether a worker’s employer is in the “transportation industry,” courts would need to first engage in significant factual development to determine the identity of the employer for purposes of the FAA	5
B. Determining whether an employer is part of the “transportation industry” would also introduce complicated factual disputes into the FAA’s Section 1 exemption	11
II. States Have An Interest In Maintaining Transparent Dispute Resolution Procedures For All Transportation Workers	16
A. Unlike typical arbitration proceedings under the FAA, the processes available to exempted transportation workers are transparent.....	16
B. States are better able to protect their economies and exercise their investigatory and enforcement powers when transportation disputes are resolved in a transparent manner	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Affiliated Foods Co-op., Inc. v. State</i> , 611 N.W.2d 105 (Neb. 2000)	15
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	17
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 369 (1969)	20
<i>Brown v. Advantage Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Carpet Remnant Warehouse, Inc. v. N.J. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 593 A.2d 1177 (N.J. 1991)	12
<i>Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Bonderman</i> , 96 N.E.3d 191 (N.Y. 2018)	11
<i>Dep't of Lab. & Indus. v. Tradesmen Int'l, LLC</i> , 497 P.3d 353, 362 (Wash. 2021).....	9
<i>Dir. of Bureau of Lab. Standards v. Cormier</i> , 527 A.2d 1297 (Me. 1987).....	8
<i>Dynamex Operations W. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 416 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2018)	12
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	17

<i>Fairbairn v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Advoc. Health Care Network</i> , 841 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Frey v. Coleman</i> , 903 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	6
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Crosby</i> , 393 So. 2d 1348 (Miss. 1981)	12
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 562 A.2d 672 (Me. 1989)	15
<i>Greenman’s Trucking, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue Servs.</i> , 504 A.2d 568 (Conn. App. Ct. 1986)	15
<i>Hagemann v. Ill. Workers’ Comp. Comm’n</i> , 941 N.E.2d 878 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010)	13
<i>Hall v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Hargrove v. Sleepy’s, LLC</i> , 106 A.3d 449 (N.J. 2015)	12
<i>Hernandez v. Meridian Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 304 Cal. Rptr. 3d 402 (Ct. App. 2023)	7
<i>Howard v. Ferrellgas Partners, L.P.</i> , 748 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 2014)	5

<i>In re Barone</i> , 257 A.D.2d 950 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999)	12
<i>In re Raymour & Flanigan Furniture</i> , 964 A.2d 830 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009) ...	22
<i>In re Vega</i> , 149 N.E.3d 401 (N.Y. 2020)	9, 10, 21
<i>Kentucky v. Marathon Petroleum Co. LP</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 880 (W.D. Ky. 2020)	14
<i>L.A. Draper & Son v. Wheelabrator-Frye, Inc.</i> , 735 F.2d 414 (11th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Laya v. Erin Homes, Inc.</i> , 352 S.E.2d 93 (W. Va. 1986)	11
<i>Legassie v. Bangor Pub. Co.</i> , 741 A.2d 442 (Me. 1999).....	12
<i>Mgmt. Comm. of Graystone Pines Homeowners Ass'n ex rel. Owners of Condominiums v. Gray- stone Pines, Inc.</i> , 652 P.2d 896 (Utah 1982)	11
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	5
<i>Mount Lemmon Fire Dist. v. Guido</i> , 139 S. Ct. 22 (2018)	6
<i>People ex rel. Dep't of Lab. v. MCC Home Health Care, Inc.</i> , 790 N.E.2d 38 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003)	12

<i>Reyes v. Remington Hybrid Seed Co.</i> , 495 F.3d 403 (7th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Roberson v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 866 N.E.2d 191 (Ill. 2007)	9
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947)	7
<i>Schultz v. Cap. Int’l Sec., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Sharp v. Park ‘N Fly of Tex., Inc.</i> , 969 S.W.2d 572 (Tex. App. 1998).....	15
<i>Sinclair Builders, Inc. v. Unemployment Ins. Comm’n</i> , 73 A.3d 1061 (Me. 2013)	12
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)	2
<i>State Comp. Ins. Fund v. Indus. Acc. Comm’n</i> , 158 P.2d 195 (Cal. 1945)	9
<i>Swanson Hay Co. v. State Emp. Sec. Dep’t</i> , 404 P.3d 517 (Wash. Ct. App. 2017).....	9, 10
<i>Tolentino v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide Inc.</i> , 437 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. 2014)	8, 9
<i>Turman v. Superior Ct. of Orange Cnty.</i> , 246 Cal. Rptr. 3d 607 (Ct. App. 2017)	10
<i>Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Leavell</i> , 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000)	19

West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish,
300 U.S. 379 (1937)20

Westmoreland Res., Inc. v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue,
868 P.2d 592 (Mont. 1994) 15

White v. W. Commodities, Inc.,
295 N.W.2d 704 (Neb. 1980)9

Yeatts Whitman v. Polygon Nw. Co.,
379 P.3d 445 (Or. 2016)9

Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co. Inc.,
355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003) 7

Statutes and Regulations

9 U.S.C. § 1.....1, 2

Ala. Code § 25-2-2(a)20

Ark. Code Ann § 11-2-108(1)20

Cal. Lab. Code § 90.5(a)-(c)21

Cal. Lab. Code § 200 *et seq.*4

Cal. Lab. Code § 1171 *et seq.*4

Cal. Lab. Code § 3200 *et seq.*4

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-4-111(1)-(2)20

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-3.....20

Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 107.....	20
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 1111.....	20
D.C. Code § 32-1306(a)	20
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-2-3(e)	20
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 56, § 210.115(c)	9
15 Ill. Comp. Stat. 205/6.3(b)	21
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 105/1 <i>et seq.</i>	4
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115/1 <i>et seq.</i>	4
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115/11.....	21
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/1 <i>et seq.</i>	4
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/3(3)	13
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/3(19)	13
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/100 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-636	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 337.990	20
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 3	20
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151, § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	4

Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-103	20
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 26, § 42	20
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 26, § 661 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 26, § 1041 <i>et seq.</i>	4
N.D. Cent. Code § 34-06-02	21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 273:9	20
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 275:51(I)	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:1A-1.12	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:11-56a <i>et seq.</i>	4
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 50-4-8(A)-(B)	21
N.Y. Lab. Law § 190 <i>et seq.</i>	4
N.Y. Lab. Law § 500 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4111.04(A)-(B)	21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 651.060(1)	21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 654.305 <i>et seq.</i>	4
S.D. Codified Laws § 60-5-15	21
Utah Code Ann. § 34-28-9	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.17.010 <i>et seq.</i>	4

Wash. Rev. Code § 50.01.005 *et seq.*4

Other Authorities

1 *Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations* § 41.....11

6 Arthur Larson et al., *Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law* §§ 75.01, 77.01.....13

Am. Arbitration Ass’n, *Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures*, Rule 45 (Sept. 1, 2022)18

Kate Andrias, *The New Labor Law*, 126 *Yale L.J.* 2 (2016)7

Bureau of Transp. Stats., U.S. Dep’t of Transp., *Increase in Transportation Consumer Price Index Accounts for Nearly 27% of Year-Over-Year Overall CPI Growth; Lowest Share of Inflation Since February 2021* (Nov. 2, 2022)14

Tanya Goldman & David Weil, *Who’s Responsible Here? Establishing Legal Responsibility in the Fissured Workplace*, 42 *Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L.* 55 (2021)6

JAMS *Comprehensive Arbitration Rules & Procedures*, Rules 26, 29 (June 1, 2021)18

Laurie Kratky Doré, *Public Courts Versus Private Justice: It’s Time to Let Some Sun Shine in on Alternative Dispute Resolution*, 81 *Chi.-Kent L. Rev.* 463 (2006)18

Press Release, <i>AG Healey Cites Transportation Company Nearly \$500,000 for Misclassification and Overtime Violations</i> (Sept. 24, 2018)	21
Press Release, <i>Attorney General Raoul Announces Settlement with Construction Subcontractors at Rivian Automotive over Unpaid Overtime Wages</i> (Dec. 21, 2021)	10
Judith Resnik, <i>The Privatization of Process: Requiem for and Celebration of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure at 75</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1793 (2014)	17, 19
